

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION & LITERACY
LOK SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1450
TO BE ANSWERED ON 05.03.2018

Students having Skill Training


1450. DR. P.K. BIJU:

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the number of students studying in Fifth, Eighth and Eleventh classes in the country as on date, State/UT-wise; and

(b) the details of measures taken/ proposed to be taken to make students continue their education along with skills training after Eighth and Tenth classes and the number of such students, State/UT-wise?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE

DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI UPENDRA KUSHWAHA)


(a) The State/UT wise number of students studying in Fifth, Eighth & Eleventh classes as per Unified District Information System for Education (U-DISE) 2015-16 is at Annexure - I.


(b): Government of India is implementing the Centrally Sponsored scheme of Rashtriya Madhyamik Shiksha Abhiyan (RMSA) through States and Union Territories to improve access and quality of education at the secondary level. Under the Vocationalisation of Secondary & Higher Secondary Education (VS&HSE) component of RMSA, Vocational Education is introduced as an integral part of general education at Secondary & Higher Secondary level with an aim to prepare educated and employable youth. The State/UT wise number of students enrolled in Classes 9-10 and Classes 11-12 under VS&HSE component of RMSA is at Annexure - II. Also, the State/UT wise enrolment under separate vocational education streams in classes 11 - 12 as per UDISE 2015-16 is at Annexure III.


***


 Annexure – I


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1450 FOR REPLY ON 05.03.2018 ASKED BY DR.
P.K. BIJU REGARDING STUDENTS HAVING SKILL TRAINING.


State/Uts
Total Enrollment as per U-DISE (2015-16)

Class - V Class - VIII Class - XI
ANDAMAN & NICOBAR ISLANDS 6335 6140 5896
ANDHRA PRADESH 708388 664448 445516
ARUNACHAL PRADESH 36744 32492 19190
ASSAM 662274 537940 229691
BIHAR 3138000 2304150 634811
CHANDIGARH 20703 21295 21271
CHHATTISGARH 577849 537703 268886
DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI 7901 7590 4424
DAMAN & DIU 3524 3170 1221
DELHI 408231 371265 281788
GOA 24407 24127 19763
GUJARAT 1228467 1094913 480304
HARYANA 484192 462240 292046
HIMACHAL PRADESH 119011 121808 117108
JAMMU & KASHMIR 225286 196737 121548
JHARKHAND 849848 666665 279319
KARNATAKA 1024314 961735 450940
KERALA 494719 525601 412089
LAKSHADWEEP 1096 1088 1404
MADHYA PRADESH 1580068 1511375 621173
MAHARASHTRA 1989047 1961219 1450001
MANIPUR 60511 50709 30474
MEGHALAYA 85959 69064 27359
MIZORAM 24277 21559 11258
NAGALAND 42904 34441 17318
ORISSA 840582 701864 260950
PONDICHERRY 20431 22207 18977
PUNJAB 500822 473949 357890
RAJASTHAN 1512155 1258976 845021
SIKKIM 13986 14320 9169
TAMIL NADU 1178820 1176099 942855
TELANGANA 622945 556342 351122
TRIPURA 77298 65068 30089
UTTAR PRADESH 4622640 3732795 2501585
UTTARANCHAL 214818 195242 154103
WEST BENGAL 1638529 1601724 856384
Total 25047081 21988060 12572943
Source UDISE


Annexure – II


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF THE LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1450 FOR REPLY ON 05.03.2018 ASKED BY DR.
P.K. BIJU REGARDING STUDENTS HAVING SKILL TRAINING.


S. No. State

Number of students enrolled in Classes

9-10  under VE
component of RMSA

No. of students enrolled in Classes 11-12 under VE

component of RMSA

1 A & N 1729 305
2 Andhra Pradesh  9760 610
3 Arunachal Pradesh 2100 0
4 Assam 8215 0
5 Bihar 0 0
6 Chandigarh 1473 206
7 Chhattisgarh 27723 912
9 Dadar Nagar Haveli 0 0
8 Daman & Diu 250 0

10 Delhi 1888 238
11 Goa 5001 1244
12 Gujarat 0 0
13 Haryana 72134 10783
14 Himachal Pradesh 48193 8508
15 J & K 5516 305
16 Jharkhand 13125 155
17 Karnataka 8497 1308
18 Kerala 0 0
19 Madhya Pradesh 44094 3198
20 Maharashtra 38955 1196
21 Manipur 3290 0
22 Meghalaya 0 0
23 Mizoram 689 580
24 Nagaland 880 250
25 Odisha 11219 150
26 Punjab 38239 4120
27 Rajasthan 54858 2146
28 Sikkim 14009 2345
29 Tamil Nadu 0 0
30 Telangana 12433 305
31 Uttar Pradesh 15713 150
32 Uttarakhand 0 0
33 West Bengal 17705 4173

Total 457688 43187


Annexure – III

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF THE LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1450 FOR REPLY ON 05.03.2018 ASKED BY DR.
P.K. BIJU REGARDING STUDENTS HAVING SKILL TRAINING.

S.No. State/UTs
Enrolment in Vocational Streams in Classes 11-12 as

per U-DISE 2015-16
1 A & N 71
2 Andhra Pradesh 5264
3 Arunachal Pradesh 0
4 Assam 1629
5 Bihar 4346
6 Chandigarh 3032
7 Chhattisgarh 5094
9 Dadar Nagar Haveli 0
8 Daman & Diu 79
10 Delhi 17940
11 Goa 5911
12 Gujarat 3825
13 Haryana 991
14 Himachal Pradesh 386
15 J & K 381
16 Jharkhand 2178
17 Karnataka 305
18 Kerala 40855
19 lakshadweep 0
20 Madhya Pradesh 9430
21 Maharashtra 87512
22 Manipur 0
23 Meghalaya 0
24 Mizoram 622
25 Nagaland 0
26 Odisha #
27 Puducherry 1756
28 Punjab 25137
29 Rajasthan 1975
30 Sikkim 1495
31 Tamil Nadu 127484
32 Telangana 40143
33 Tripura 0
34 Uttar Pradesh 45888
35 Uttarakhand 126
36 West Bengal 35097

Total 468952
Source U-DISE 2015-16

# In Odisha Higher Secondary is a part of Higher Education, so cannot covered under U-DISE

